When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services

Direct dial 0115914 8511
Email democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk .
Rushcliffe
Our reference: Borough Council
Your reference:
Date: Monday, 1 September 2025
Email:
customerservices

. @rushcliffe.gov.uk
To all Members of the Cabinet

Telephone:
0115981 9911

Dear Councillor
www.rushcliffe.gov.uk
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 9 September 2025 at 7.00
pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to
consider the following items of business.

This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home
page until you see the video appear.

Yours sincerely

Shegn

Sara Pregon
Monitoring Officer

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2025 (Pages 1 - 8)
4, Citizens' Questions
Postal address
To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its Rushcliffe Borough
services Councli
’ Rushcliffe Arena
Rugby Road
5. Opposition Group Leaders' Questions West Bridgford
Nottingham
. . . NG2 7YG
To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on
items on the agenda.
(2 disability
B confident
—— EMPLOYER ——

RUSHCLIFFE - GREAT PLACE » GREAT LIFESTYLE = GREAT SPORT


https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct

KEY DECISION

6. Technological, Digital and Customer Access Strategy 2025-2028
(Pages 9 - 38)
The Report of the Director — Finance and Corporate Services is
attached
NON-KEY DECISIONS

7. Quarter 1 Finance Report (Pages 39 - 54)
The Report of the Director — Finance and Corporate Services is
attached

8. Confirmation of Rushcliffe Borough Council (67-69 Loughborough
Road and 2A Patrick Road, West Bridgford) Article 4(1) Direction
(Pages 55 - 84)
The report of the Director — Development and Economic Growth is
attached

9. Exclusion of the Public
To move “That under Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.”

10. Proposed Sale of Telecom Mast Sites (Pages 85 - 102)
The Report of the Director — Development and Economic Growth is
attached

Membership

Chair: Councillor N Clarke
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Brennan
Councillors: R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler



Meeting Room Guidance

Fire Alarm Evacuation: in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber. You
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the
building.

Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first
floor.

Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.

Microphones: When you are invited to speak please press the button on your
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem. Please ensure that you switch
this off after you have spoken.

Recording at Meetings \

National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a meeting.
This is not within the Council’s control.

Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its
decision making. As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Rushcliffe MINUTES
OF THE MEETING OF THE
CABINET

TUESDAY, 8 JULY 2025
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road,
West Bridgford
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel

PRESENT:

Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi
and J Wheeler

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor J Walker

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

A Hill Chief Executive

L Ashmore Director of Development and Economic Growth
D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods

P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate Services

R Clack Deputy Monitoring Officer

E Richardson Democratic Services Officer

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made.
Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 May 2025

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 13 May 2025 were agreed as a
true record and signed by the Chair.

Citizens' Questions

There were no citizens’ questions.

Opposition Group Leaders' Questions

Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Virdi.

“The New Homes Bonus, brought in by the Coalition Government in 2011 and
used to incentivise local authorities in England to increase the building of
homes in their areas, has disproportionally went to already wealthy authorities
such as ours.

How will the imminent loss of New Homes Bonus impact this Council?”

Councillor Virdi thanked Councillor Walker for her question and confirmed that

page 1



the New Homes Bonus was an incentive to encourage local authorities to
support housing development by encouraging local authorities to build more
homes and increase housing stock, supporting economic growth as housing
increased jobs, infrastructure and community investment and promoted long-
term planning by aligning with government to address the national housing
shortage. He was pleased to 
[...]
gnificent offices and leisure
centre of the Council and that such funding was necessary, even for the longer
term with local government reorganization, as capital resources would continue
to diminish and capital projects would require funding, hopefully not borrowing,
with the Council currently, of course, being debt free.

Councillor Virdi summarised that although it was a significant impact, the
Council had mitigated against the loss of the Bonus in its Medium-Term
Financial Strategy, demonstrating, once again, its responsible and diligent
approach to managing its finances, particularly with the volatility of the current
government’s decision making.

Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question.

‘What are we doing to make sure that we insulate our residents for what is
coming down the tracks as was mentioned in the Peer Review”

page 2



Councillor Virdi thought he had answered this in his response in terms of the
Council’'s Medium-Term Financial Strategy which was a five year review and
that the Council was anticipating and had planned and mitigated for this
eventuality and that it knew that there would be an impact, which he would
cover in his delivery of the end of financial year report this evening. He said
that the Council had created in-year efficiencies which would further help it
mitigate some of the financial impact of losing the Bonus.

Financial Outturn 2024/25

The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance,
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Director — Finance and Corporate
Services, which outlined the year-end financial outturn for 2024/25, linked to
the closure of the accounts process and previous financial update reports.

In introducing the report, Councillor Virdi said that the report had been to the
most recent Corporate Overview Group where no significant issues had been
raised, and noted that there were challenges to the Council’s public finances
which meant that it was imperative that it continued to 
[...]
rly run in the past and hoped that the government recognised the
work of the Council and funded it correctly to enable it to continue the fantastic
work that it did.

The Leader concurred with the comments made and thanked Officers for their
hard work.

It was RESOLVED that:

a) the 2024/25 revenue position and efficiencies identified in Table 1, the
variances in Table 2, and Appendix A to the report be noted,;

b) changes to the earmarked reserves as set out at Appendix B along with
the carry forwards and appropriations to reserves in Appendix E to the
report be approved,

C) the capital carry forwards outlined in Appendix C and summarised in
Appendix F to the report be approved; and

d) the update on the Special Expenses outturn at paragraph 4.20 and in
Appendix D to the report be noted.

page 4



Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document

The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton
presented the report of the Director — Development and Economic Growth,
which outlined the Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document
(SPD).

Councillor Upton said that the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act required
every local planning authority to produce a design code, either as part of the
local plan or as a supplementary planning document, which was what the
Council had chosen to do. He said that there was a requirement for the design
code to reflect local architectural character and design preferences and that the
Council had appointed a specialist architectural consultant to help with its
preparation. He said that it had undergone many hours of scrutiny through the
cross party Local Development Forum over the past year and been through
several workshops with designers and developers and had six weeks of public
consultation. He said that this Design Code would replace the existing one
from 2009 and would be user friendly and available online.

Councillor Upton said that it would provide a set of design rules which would
form m
[...]
7

Notices at Customer
Service Contact Points
updated in line with annual
review

Ongoing exchanges with
partners and reviewing
contract dates at each site

Focus team resources on
solutions to reduce higher
intensity contact methods

Review system annually to
ensure it is meeting service
need




Rushcliffe

Borough Council

By telephone: Monday to Friday 8.30am to 5pm
T 0115 981 9911 | E customerservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk | W www.rushcliffe.gov.uk

@ www.x.com/Rushcliffe
“ www.facebook.com/rushcliffeborough
&) www.instagram.com/rushcliffe_bc/

m www.linkedin.com/company/rushcliffe-borough-council
page 38

RUSHCLIFFE - GREAT PLACE = GREATLIFESTYLE = GREAT SPORT




Agenda Item 7

Cabinet
Tuesday, 9 September 2025

) uarter 1 Finance Report
Rushcliffe Q P

Borough Council

Report of the Director — Finance and Corporate Services

Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance,
Councillor D Virdi

1. Purpose of report

1.1. This report outlines the quarter one position in terms of financial and
performance monitoring for 2025/26.

1.2. The Council continues to face significant financial challenges including rising
costs, increased demand for services, and the need to balance budgets while
maintaining service quality. Furthermore, complex policy changes and Local
Government Reorganisation (LGR) has added an additional level of complexity,
presenting both cost pressures and demands on officers and resources. It is
imperative that the Council maintains due diligence with regards to its finances
and ensures necessary action is taken to ensure a balanced budget is being
maintained.

2. Recommendation
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached report noting:
a) The projected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £0.637m and
proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given in Appendix A and

paragraph 4.1.

b) The projected capital budget efficiencies of £0.681m including the
budget changes in Appendix D.

C) The projected overspend on Sp
[...]
e targets,
recycling legislation and increased demand for services present a complex and
evolving landscape.

Implications

Financial Implications

Financial implications are covered in the body of the report.

Legal Implications

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. It supports the
delivery of a balanced budget and the delivery of excellent services.

Equalities Implications

There are no direct equality implications arising from this report.
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications
None.

Biodiversity Net Gain Implications

None.

Link to Corporate Priorities

The Environment The budget resources the Corporate Strategy and

Quality of Life therefore resources all corporate priorities.

Efficient Services

Sustainable Growth

9.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached report noting:

a) The projected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £0.637m and
proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given in Appendix A and
paragraph 4.1.

b) The projected capital budget efficiencies of £0.681m including the
budget changes in Appendix D.

page 44



C) The projected overspend on Special Expenses of £11.3k (paragraph

4.7).

For more information contact:

Peter Linfield

Director of Finance and Corporate Services
Tel: 0115 9148439
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Background papers available for
Inspection:

Council 6 March 2025 - 25/26 Budget and
Financial Strategy
Cabinet 8 July 2025 — Financial Outturn 2024/25

List of appendices:

Appendix A — Revenue projected position 2025/26
—June 2025

Appendix B — Revenue Variances over £25k —
June 2025

Appendix C — Capital Programme Summary
2025/26 — June 2025

Appendix D — Changes to Capital Budget
Appendix E — Capital Variance Explanations June
2025

Appendix F — Special Expenses Monitoring June
2025

page 45




9oy abed

Projected Revenue Outturn Position 2025/26 — June 2025

Chief Executive

Development & Economic Growth
Finance & Corporate

MNeighb
[...]
hbouring
property at 2A Patrick Road.

1.2. Owing to the threat of demolition and short timescales on a prior approval
application submitted by the owners of two of the properties (Grafton House
and Welbeck House), the making of the initial Direction was authorised under
the scheme of delegation by the Director Development and Economic Growth.
As such this matter has not been previously reported to Cabinet.

1.3. This report is brought before Cabinet to consider whether the Council should
now confirm the direction, removing the permitted development right for
demolition permanently in respect of these properties. If the direction is not
confirmed prior to 20 November 2025, i.e. six months after it was made, it will
lapse unless a decision is taken to withdraw the direction sooner.

2. Recommendation

Itis RECOMMENDED that Cabinet confirm the Rushcliffe Borough Council (67-
69 Loughborough Road and 2A Patrick Road, West Bridgford) Article 4(1)
Direction 20 May 2025 giving it ongoing effect in revoking permitted
development rights for demolition under Schedule 2, Part 11, Class B of the
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order
2015 (as amended) until such time as it be withdrawn.

page 55



3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

4.1.

4.2.

Reasons for Recommendation

The owners of Grafton House and Welbeck House had made an application to
demolish the properties utilising permitted development rights under Schedule
2, Part 11, Class B of the GPDO (Reference: 25/00794/DEMOL). The owners
made this application despite having no approved plans for the future of the site
as a previous planning application (Reference: 24/01261/FUL) for demolition
and redevelopment had been refused. Whilst an appeal against that refusal of
planning permission has now been submitted to the Secretary of State at the
time that the prior approval for demolition was submitted to the Council and the
Direction under Article 4 was first made, no such appeal had been lodged.

The 
[...]
Whilst the
owners of Grafton House and Welbeck House have made submissions
objecting to the Article 4 direction within that submission, they do not challenge
the identification of the buildings as NDAs.

Paragraph 217 of the NPPF states: “Local planning authorities should not
permit the loss of the whole or part of a heritage asset without taking all
reasonable steps to ensure the new development will proceed after the loss
has occurred”.

The submission of a prior approval application sought to demolish the buildings
under the permitted development right for demolition (GPDO Schedule 2, Part
11, Class B) following the refusal of planning permission for the demolition and
redevelopment could be considered to signal an intention on the part of the
owner of Welbeck and Grafton House to demolish their buildings regardless of
whether any plan was in place for what would happen to the site afterwards.

At present there is no “new development” which can be undertaken as no
scheme has the benefit of planning permission; the only scheme which has
been presented to the Council has been refused planning permission. As such,
had the Council not taken action to prevent the loss of these buildings as

page 57



4.11.

4.12.

4.13.

4.14.

4.15.

4.16.

permitted development by the use of an Article 4 direction, it would have failed
to discharge its obligation under paragraph 217.

Under the circumstances, the only course of action which would avoid the loss
of two NDAs with no appropriate scheme for the redevelopment of the site on
the table was by revoking the permitted development right which would
otherwise allow demolition via the prior approval route.

Paragraph 217 makes clear that local planning authorities should not permit the
loss of a heritage asset, which would include non-designated heritage assets,
without taking reasonable steps to ensure new development will proceed after
loss has occurred. In this instanc,e the Article 4 direction represents the only
step that 
[...]
 Council (67-
69 Loughborough Road and 2A Patrick Road, West Bridgford) Article 4(1)
Direction 20 May 2025, giving it ongoing effect in revoking permitted
development rights for demolition under Schedule 2, Part 11, Class B of the
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order
2015 (as amended) until such time as it be withdrawn.

For more information contact:

James Bate

Team Manager: Planning — Monitoring and
Implementation

0115 914 8483

pate@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Background papers available for
Inspection:

Article 4 of The Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order
2015

Schedule 3 of The Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order
2015: Procedures for making Article 4(1) directions

List of appendices:

Appendix 1 — Sealed Direction - 20 May 2025

Appendix 2 — 24/01261/FUL Planning Decision
Notice (Refusal)

Appendix 3 — Objection Letter; Roythornes LLP on
behalf of Rockwood Developments LTD

Appendix 4 - Signed Delegated Report for
Direction Under Article 4

page 63



mailto:jbate@rushcliffe.gov.uk
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/article/4/data.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/article/4/data.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/article/4/data.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/schedule/3/data.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/schedule/3/data.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/schedule/3/data.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT}
(ENGLAND) ORDER 2015 (AS AMENDED)

DIRECTION MADE UNDER ARTICLE 4 (1) TO WHICH PARAGRAPH 2(1) (a) OF
SCHEDULE 3 APPLIES

RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL (67-69 LOUGHBOROUGH ROAD AND 2A PATRICK
ROAD, WEST BRIDGORD) ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION 20 MAY 2025

WHEREAS the Council of the Borough of Rushcliffe (hereafter called the "the Council")
being the appropriate Local Plannin
[...]
ar
that the local community values the buildings for their historic architectural significance and the
contribution they make to sense of place and amenity.

RECOMMENDATION

Make a Direction Under Article 4 of the Planning (General Permitted
Development) Order 2015 (as amended) via the ‘without notice’
mechanism in Scheule 3(2) of that Order, to remove permitted
development rights for demolition under Schedule 2, Part 11, Class B
of that Order for a period of 6 months pending confirmation.

This would allow time for consultation on the matter with the owners of the buildings and other
key stakeholders before a decision on whether the direction should be confirmed is taken.

Following consultation a report will be produced either recommending that the direction be

confirmed and made permanent (with or without amendments), or that the direction should be
withdrawn / allowed to expire. The decision on confirming, or otherwise, the direction would be
taken by Cabinet.

Decision Approved by
Authorised Officer on behalf ushcliffe Borough Council
Date: 19 May 2025

page 83



page 84



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2025
	6 Technological, Digital and Customer Access Strategy 2025-2028
	Enc. 1 for ICT Strategy

	7 Quarter 1 Finance Report
	8 Confirmation of Rushcliffe Borough Council (67-69 Loughborough Road and 2A Patrick Road, West Bridgford) Article 4(1) Direction
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	10 Proposed Sale of Telecom Mast Sites
	Enc. 1 for Telecom Masts




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, 
 Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 R Clack Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 A Hill Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
   

  
8 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
9 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 July 2025 were agreed as a 

true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

11 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Thomas to the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Clarke MBE. Councillor Thomas was unable to attend the meeting, so her 
question was read out by Councillor Clarke. 
 
“We note from the report for item 7 that even more funds have been set aside 
for the ludicrous Local Government Reorganisation exercise.  
  
Please could you explain how staff time is being accounted against this budget 
line so that once this has all played out the public is fully informed of the costs 
that have been incurred, and outline how this drain on staff resources is 



 

 

impacting delivery of regular services and processes such as scrutiny?” 
 
Councillor Clarke advised that the Council did not systematically record staff 
time and in the main senior officers have been heavily involved in the process, 
along with Councillors and acknowledged that holding extra council meetings, 
engaging with the community and working with consultants was resource 
intensive. Senior officers have to prioritise work and currently they did not 
believe this was affecting services or processes such as scrutiny. Work 
pressures were likely to increase as the LGR process moved forward and 
allocations had been made to the Organisation Stabilisation Reserve, which 
would meet any additional direct costs.  Councillor Clarke felt that the Council 
was as well-resourced and organised as it could be given the circumstances.  
 

12 Technological, Digital and Customer Access Strategy 2025-2028 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Wellbeing, ICT and Member 
Development, Councillor J Wheeler, presented the report of the Director – 
Finance and Corporate Services, which detailed the Technological, Digital and 
Customer Access Strategy 2025-2028. 
 
Councillor Wheeler advised that the proposed new Strategy would replace 
three existing strategies, with its focus on residents’ needs, striking a balance 
by continuing to enhance the Council’s technological offer, whist maintaining 
face to face services. The Strategy acknowledged the role that Artificial 
Intelligence (AI) now played in society and the need to continue adapting 
Council services to incorporate it. Councillor Wheeler referred to the detailed 
Action Plan, at Appendix One, which highlighted how wide ranging the Strategy 
was and he thanked all the officers involved in producing it. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis felt that bringing together 
new and innovative technology was a positive step forward and that the new 
Strategy should be embraced. AI was continually developing, which would 
enhance and simplify user experience and improve online security, which was 
becoming increasingly important. Councillor Inglis stated that this Strategy was 
another example of the Council continually striving to deliver a quality service 
for residents.    
 
It was RESOLVED that the Technological, Digital and Customer Access 
Strategy 2025-2028 be approved.  
 

13 Quarter 1 Finance Report 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi, presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which set out the Quarter 1 budget position for revenue and capital.  
 
In introducing the report, Councillor Virdi confirmed that given the current state 
of public finances, overall the report was positive; however, the Council could 
not be complacent given the many challenges that lay ahead. Councillor Virdi 
provided Cabinet with a breakdown of the report highlights. 
 
In respect of revenue, Councillor Virdi advised that there was an overall budget 



 

 

efficiency for the year of £0.637m and referred to Table 1 of the report and 
Appendix B, which highlighted the reasons.  Appendix F detailed a projected 
minor overspend on the Special Expenses of £11.3k, with details of that in 
paragraph 4.7. Paragraphs 4.10 to 4.13 provided details of additional financial 
pressures that the Council continued to face and Councillor Virdi reiterated that  
the Council had no external borrowing. He stated that the Transformation and 
Efficiency Plan was progressing well and on target, with details highlighted in 
paragraph 4.12.  In respect of capital, Appendices C, D and E detailed its 
overall position, with a projected underspend of £0.681m, with Table 2 detailing 
the reasons.  
 
In conclusion, whilst noting the Council’s positive financial position, Councillor 
Virdi said that things could change, and the Council’s healthy reserves allowed 
it to mitigate risks, whilst maximising opportunities. With future uncertainty 
around Government funding, those reserves would help to protect the Council. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler referred to the huge 
impact that Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) was already having and 
given future uncertainty regarding Government funding, he agreed that it was 
important to be cautious, whilst still investing wisely through the Capital 
Programme. Councillor Wheeler thanked the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services and his team for continuing to manage the Council’s finances so well. 
He felt that rather than penalising well run councils by cutting funding, the 
Government should be holding less well run councils to account. 
 
The Leader echoed those comments, with the report demonstrating that the 
Council’s finances continued to be very well managed, and he reiterated 
thanks given to the Director – Finance and Corporate Services and his team  
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be approved and the following be noted: 
 
a) the projected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £0.637m and 

proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given in Appendix A and 
paragraph 4.1 to the report; 

 
b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £0.681m including the budget 

changes given in Appendix D to the report; and 
 
c) the projected overspend on Special Expenses of £11.3k given in 

paragraph 4.7 to the report. 
 

14 Confirmation of Rushcliffe Borough Council (67-69 Loughborough Road 
and 2A Patrick Road, West Bridgford) Article 4(1) Direction 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton, 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which detailed a proposal to confirm the Rushcliffe (67-69 Loughborough Road 
and 2A Patrick Road, West Bridgford) Article 4(1) Direction.  
 
Councillor Upton stated that the report detailed the three properties in question, 
all of which were located on a significant gateway to the western side of West 
Bridgford. Councillor Upton confirmed that the Council had made this 



 

 

temporary Direction in May 2025 for six months, to allow for a public 
consultation, ahead of a decision whether or not to make it permanent. He 
advised that the report set out in detail the planning history of the buildings in 
section 4 and advised that the Council had identified Welbeck House and 
Grafton House as Non-Designated Heritage Assets, and that this had not been 
disputed by the owners.  The consultation produced 90 responses of those 83 
supported the Article 4 (1) Direction, with one against. Councillor Upton 
advised that no new development could currently be undertaken, as no 
scheme had planning permission, with a previous scheme being refused, which 
was now subject to an appeal. He referred to paragraph 217 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, which made it clear that local planning authorities 
should not permit the loss of a heritage asset, which included non-designated 
assets, without taking reasonable steps to ensure any new development would 
proceed after the loss. Councillor Upton referred to the main risks of confirming 
the Article 4 (1) Direction, which were detailed in paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 of the 
report.             
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis felt that this procedure was 
a well-defined planning tool to protect any unnecessary loss of character and 
heritage, especially when no future vision was in place. Councillor Inglis agreed 
with the many residents who felt that it would be devastating to see such fine 
buildings demolished, especially without any future development being 
considered. 
 
Councillor J Wheeler felt that there was plenty of evidence in the report to 
support the recommendation and was very concerned about the potential loss 
of such iconic buildings, especially without any plans in place. He applauded 
officers for taking proactive action in May and stated that it was clear from 
online comments that local residents valued the buildings and he hoped that 
the applicants would respect that and work with the Council and local 
community going forward.  
 
Councillor Brennan reiterated comments made and stated that the buildings 
were synonymous with the style and heritage of West Bridgford and it would be 
a travesty to demolish them, particularly when no future plans were in place 
and thanked officers for being vigilante. 
 
The Leader echoed comments made by other Cabinet members. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Rushcliffe Borough Council (67-69 Loughborough 
Road and 2A Patrick Road, West Bridgford) Article 4(1) Direction 20 May 2025 
be confirmed, giving it ongoing effect in revoking permitted development rights 
for demolition under Schedule 2, Part 11, Class B of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) until such time as it be withdrawn. 
 

15 Exclusion of the Public 
 

 It was resolved that under Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 



 

 

information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

16 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question to Councillor Brennan was submitted by Councillor J Walker in 
relation to Exempt Item 10 on the agenda – Proposed Sale of Telecom Mast 
Sites. 
 
Councillor Brennan responded to the question. 
 
A supplementary question to Councillor Brennan was asked by Councillor 
Walker. 
 
Councillor Brennan responded to the supplementary question. 
 

17 Proposed Sale of Telecom Mast Sites 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which provided an update on the proposed sale of Telecom Mast sites.  
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Brennan and seconded by 
Councillor Virdi. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the disposal of the Rushcliffe Borough Council mast sites to APW as set 

out at b), c) and d) below, be approved, having regard to the identified 
risks to ongoing income levels (and future capital values) posed by the 
new Government Product Security and Telecommunications 
Infrastructure Bill (PSTI); 

 
b) the freehold sale of mast sites at Buckfast Way and Stamford Road be 

approved, with the latter subject to an overage payment at first Lease 
Renewal for the value stipulated in the report; 

 
c) the long lease disposals of the two masts at Wilwell Farm be approved; 
 
d) the future long lease disposal of Masts 1 and 2 at Rushcliffe Arena be 

approved, each at a minimum value stipulated in the report, with final 
negotiations and sale price to be delegated to the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth; and 

 
e) the requirement for immediate full payment of all the freehold sales and 

leasehold premium payments for the masts referenced in the report be 
approved on completion of the sum stipulated in the report, as opposed to 
an alternative APW offer of equal payments over five years. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.31 pm. 

CHAIR 


